
Damon E. Xenopoulos  
STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULOS & BREW, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W., 800 West 
Washington, DC  20007 
Telephone:  (202) 342-0800 
Facsimile: (202) 342-0807 

Jeremy R. Cook 
COHNE KINGHORN 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
Telephone: (801) 363-4300 
Facsimile: (801) 363-4378 

ATTORNEYS FOR NUCOR STEEL-UTAH, A DIVISION OF NUCOR CORPORATION 

 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

In the Matter of the Joint Notice and 
Application of Questar Gas Company and 
Dominion Resources, Inc. of Proposed 
Merger of Questar Corporation and 
Dominion Resources, Inc. 

Docket No. 16-057-01 
PETITION TO INTERVENE 
OF NUCOR STEEL-UTAH, A DIVISION 
OF NUCOR CORPORATION 

 

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Utah Admin. Code § R746-100-7, Nucor 

Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation (“Nucor”) hereby petitions for leave to intervene in 

the above-referenced proceeding before the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”).  

In support of this Motion, Nucor states as follows: 

1. On March 3, 2016, Questar Gas Company (“Questar”) and Dominion Resources, 

Inc. (“Dominion”) filed with the Commission a joint notice and application for merger of Questar 

Corporation and Dominion. 

2. Nucor owns and operates a steel mill in Plymouth, Utah, and takes natural gas 

transportation service from Questar.  Nucor’s full name and primary place of business is: 

Nucor Steel-Utah 
A Division of Nucor Corporation 
P.O. Box 100 
Plymouth, Utah  84330 
 

3. As a major transportation customer of Questar, Nucor has a direct interest in these 

proceedings and the outcome may have a substantial effect on Nucor’s legal rights and interests.  
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Nucor has not yet determined what, if any, positions it will take on any issues raised, nor what 

relief it may seek to protect its interests.   

4. Nucor’s interest in the outcome of these proceedings will not be adequately 

represented by any other party, nor will the interests of justice nor the orderly and prompt conduct 

of these proceedings be materially impaired if Nucor is allowed to intervene.   

5. The following persons should be included on the service list in these proceedings, 

and all communications concerning this matter should be addressed to: 

Damon E. Xenopoulos  
STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULOS & BREW, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W., 800 West 
Washington, DC  20007 
dex@smxblaw.com 

Jeremy R. Cook 
COHNE KINGHORN 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
jcook@cohnekinghorn.com 

 
6. This filing is timely. 

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, Nucor requests that the Public Service 

Commission of Utah grant this timely Motion to Intervene and permit Nucor to participate in this 

proceeding with full rights as a party.   

DATED this 19th day of May, 2016. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
/s/ Jeremy R. Cook ________________   
Jeremy R. Cook 
COHNE KINGHORN 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
(801) 363-4300 
(801) 363-4378 – Facsimile 
 
Damon E. Xenopoulos 
STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULOS & BREW, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W., 800 West 
Washington, DC  20007 
(202) 342-0800 
(202) 342-0807 – Facsimile 

Attorneys for Nucor Steel-Utah 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via email this 

19th day of May 2016, to the following: 

 
Questar Gas Company: 
Colleen Larkin Bell 
colleen.bell@questar.com 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark 
jennifer.clark@questar.com 
Barrie McKay 
barrie.mckay@questar.com 
Kelly Mendenhall 
kelly.mendenhall@questar.com 
Gregory B. Monson 
greg.monson@stoel.com 
Cameron L. Sabin 
cameron.sabin@stoel.com 
 

Dominion Resources:                                         
Brian W. Burnett 
brianburnett@cnmlaw.com 
Joseph K. Reid, III 
jreid@mcguirewoods.com 
Mark O. Webb 
mark.webb@dom.com 
Sharon L. Burr 
sharon.l.burr@dom.com 
Lisa S. Booth 
lisa.s.booth@dom.com 
 

 
Division of Public Utilities 
Patricia Schmid 
pschmid@utah.gov 
Justin Jetter 
jjetter@utah.gov 
Chris Parker 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
Artie Powell 
wpowell@utah.gov 
 

 
Office of Consumer Services 
Rex Olsen 
rolsen@utah.gov 
Michele Beck  
mbeck@utah.gov 
Danny Martinez 
dannymartinez@utah.gov 
 

 

 

/s/ Janelle L. Dannenmueller ________ ____ 
Janelle L. Dannenmueller, Legal Assistant to 
Jeremy R. Cook 
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